SRG
50/60 Hz DIN/ANSI
Service instructions
GRUNDFOS INSTRUCTIONS
E
n
g
lis

2. Identification 3
2.1 Nameplate 3
2.2 Type key 4
3. Tools 4
4. Torques and lubricants 5
5. Oil types and quantity 6
6. Dismantling and assembling the product 7
6.1 General information 7
6.2 Dismantling the product 7
6.3 Assembling the product 8
7. Testing the AL05 Ex leakage sensor 10
8. Winding resistance and stator sizes 11
9. Sectional drawings 12
9.1 SRG.xx.30, SRG.35.50.xxx 12
9.2 SRG.50.50.xxx, SRG.65.50.xxx, SRG.80.50.xxx,
SRG.100.50.xxx 13
9.3 SRG.70.80.xxx, SRG.100.80.xxx, SRG.130.80.xxx 14
9.4 SRG.120.80.xxx, SRG.160.80.xxx, SRG.180.80.xxx,
SRG.200.80.xxx, SRG.240.80.xxx 15
10. Exploded drawings 16
10.1 SRG.xx.30, SRG.35.50 [DIN] / SRG.xx.12, SRG.48.20
[ANSI] 16
10.2 SRG.50-100.50, SRG.70-100.80, SRG.130.80 [DIN] /
SRG.68-135.20, SRG.95-135.32, SRG.175.32 [ANSI] 17
10.3 SRG.120.80, SRG.160-240.80 [DIN] / SRG.160.32,
SRG.220-320.32 [ANSI] 18
Warning
If these safety instructions are not observed,
it may result in personal injury.
Warning
These instructions must be observed for
explosion-proof pumps. We recommend that you
also follow these instructions for standard
pumps.
Caution
If these safety instructions are not observed, it
may result in malfunction or damage to the
equipment.
Note
Notes or instructions that make the job easier
and ensure safe operation.
2
E
n
g
li
s
h
 (
G
B
)
2. Identification
This section shows the nameplate, the type key and the codes
that can appear in the variant code.
2.1 Nameplate
Note
As codes can be combined, a code position may
contain more than one code (letter).
50 and 60 Hz 60 Hz ANSI
T
M
0
3
 0
3
1
5
 3
3
1
0
T
M
0
4
 9
2
4
9
 1
0
3
7
Type
P.c.
P1/P2
Cos.
Model
mm
A
Hz
°c
ø
IN nN
Pol
T
Prod.No:
96257011
See MANUAL!
CH-6105 Schachen
Insul.class:
No:
IP
U V
Istart
Weight kg
/minA
15 1214 13
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
18
17
16
19
kW
m
9
10
11
8 Type
P.c.
P1/P2

20
Pos. Description Pos. Description
1 Type designation 1 Type designation
2 Production code 2 Production code
3 Propeller diameter 3 Propeller diameter
4 Liquid temperature 4 Liquid temperature
5 Product number 5 Product number
6 Enclosure class according to IEC 6 Enclosure class according to IEC
7 Serial number 7 Serial number
8 Insulation class 8 Insulation class
9 Rated voltage 9 Rated voltage
10 Rated speed (propeller) 10 Rated speed (propeller)
11 Weight 11 Weight
12 Starting current 12 Starting current
13 Frequency 13 Frequency
14 Number of poles 14 Number of poles
15 Rated current 15 Rated current
16 Power factor 16 Power factor
17 Motor power P1/P2 17 Motor power P1/P2
18 Model 18 Model
19 Maximum installation depth 19 Maximum installation depth
20 Service factor
3
E
n
g
lis
h
 (G
B
)
2.2 Type key
50 and 60 Hz 60 Hz ANSI
3. Tools
Code Example SRG 70 30. 814. 25. Ex 5. 1A. A
SRG
Type range
Submersible recirculation pump
70
Motor output power P2
Code from type designation/10 [kW]
7.0 kW
30
Propeller diameter
30 cm
814
Propeller speed
814 min-1
25
Propeller blade pitch
25 °
[-]
Ex
Explosion protection
Non-explosion-proof
Explosion-proof
5
6
Frequency
50 Hz
60 Hz
0B
1B
0K
1K
0P
1P
0Z
1Z
Supply voltage and starting method
400-415 V, DOL
400-415 V, Y/D
380 V, DOL

11
Motor output power P2
Code from type designation/10 [hp]
1.1 hp
12
Propeller diameter
12 inches
524
Propeller speed
524 rpm
08
Propeller blade pitch
8 °
[-]
Explosion protection
Non-explosion-proof
6
Frequency
60 Hz
0P
1P
0Z
1Z
Voltage and starting method
440-480 V, DOL
440-480 V, Y/D
Special, DOL
Special, Y/D
[-]
A
B
Generation
First generation
Second generation
Third generation
Description Pump type Product number
Socket
TMFS6 Propeller
SRG.xx.30.xx, 35.50.xx
SRG.xx.12, 48.20
50/60 Hz DIN
60 Hz ANSI
95035457
TMFS7 Bearings in gear head
SRG.xx.30.xx, 35.50.xx
SRG.xx.12, 48.20
50/60 Hz DIN
60 Hz ANSI
95035458
TMFS8 Propeller
SRG.50-100.50, 70-100.80, 130.80
SRG.68-135.20.xx, 95-135.20, 175.32
50/60 Hz DIN
60 Hz ANSI
96257444
TMFS9 Bearings in gear head
SRG.50-100.50, 70-100.80, 130.80
SRG.68-135.20, 95-135.20, 175.32
50/60 Hz DIN
60 Hz ANSI
95035454
TMFS10 Propeller
SRG.120.80.xx, 160.80, 180-240.80.xx
SRG.160.32, 200-320.32
 50/60 Hz DIN
60 Hz ANSI
95035455
TMFS12 Bearings in gear head
SRG.120.80.xx, 160.80, 180-240.80.xx
SRG.160.32, 200-320.32
 50/60 Hz DIN
60 Hz ANSI
95035456